

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 17-1155 (consolidated with Case No. 17-1181)

AIR ALLIANCE HOUSTON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard L. Revesz
Madison Condon
Bethany A. Davis Noll
Denise A. Grab
Jason A. Schwartz
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, Room 319
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

November 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASE	i
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
EPA FAILED TO PROVIDE A REASONED EXPLANATION FOR DELAYING THE CHEMICAL DISASTER RULE	6
A. EPA Is Required to Analyze the Forgone Benefits of the Chemical Disaster Rule	7
B. EPA’s Assessment of the Forgone Benefits of the Chemical Disaster Rule Was Arbitrary and Capricious	10
1. EPA Improperly Dismissed the Benefits of the Chemical Disaster Rule as “Speculative”	11
2. EPA Irrationally Disregarded the Impact of the Delay Rule on the Compliance Deadlines.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Becerra v. Dep't. of Interior</i> , No. 17-cv-02376, 2017 WL 3891678 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017).....	6
<i>California v. BLM</i> , No. 17-cv-3804-EDL, 2017 WL 4416409 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017).....	6, 9, 17
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 18
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Consarc Corp. v. U.S. Treasury Dep't, Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	4, 7, 13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	7
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases (cont.)	Pages
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13-14
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
 Federal Register	
58 Fed. Reg. at 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	14
82 Fed. Reg. 27,133 (June 14, 2017)	passim
82 Fed. Reg. 4594 (Jan. 13, 2017).....	passim
Food Labeling; Nutrition Labeling of Standard Menu Items in Restaurants and Similar Retail Food Establishments; Extension of Compliance Date; Request for Comments, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,825 (May 4, 2017).....	9
Proposed Extension of Applicability Dates, Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”; Conflict of Interest Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (March 2, 2017).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Court Documents	Pages
Community Petitioners’ Brief.....	4, 16
State Petitioners’ Brief.....	4, 16
Other Authorities	
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>California v. BLM</i> , No. 17-cv-3804-EDL, 2017 WL 4416409 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017)	2
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Clean Water Action v. Pruitt</i> , No. 17-817 (D.D.C. June 27, 2017), ECF No. 25	2
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	2
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 16-1127 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2017)	2
EPA, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (2010)	9-10
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Accidental Release Prevention Requirements: Risk Management Programs Under the Clean Air Act, Section 112(r)(7)</i> (2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OEM-2015-0725-073	passim
Executive Order 13,783, § 5(c).....	8
Kenneth J. Arrow et al., <i>Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation: A Statement of Principles</i> (1996), <i>available at</i> https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/stavins/files/benefit_cost_analysis_in_environmental.aei_.1996.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Pages
Letter from E. Scott Pruitt, EPA Administrator, to the Honorable Matt Bevin, Governor of Kentucky (Mar. 30, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-03/documents/ky_bevin.pdf	18
Letter from Patrick Morrissey, West Virginia Attorney General et al., Re: The Clean Power Plan Stay (Feb. 12, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://ago.wv.gov/publicresources/epa/Documents/2016-02-12%20Letter%20to%20NARUC%20%20%20NACAA%20(M0118772xCECC6)	18
Memorandum re Current Guidance on Economic Analysis in SEC Rulemakings (Mar. 16, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/divisions/riskfin/rsfi_guidance_econ_analy_secrulemaking.pdf	10
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Memorandum: Implementing Executive Order 13,771, Titled “Reducing Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs” (Apr. 5, 2017)	8, 14
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, OMB Circular A-4 (2003)	8, 9
Policy Integrity Comments on Dep’t of Interior’s Proposed Repeal of the Coal Valuation Reform (May 4, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ONRR-2017-0001-0079	3
Policy Integrity Comments on EPA’s Further Stay of the Deadlines in EPA’s Emission Standards for Methane Emissions from New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources (Aug. 9, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2010-0505-11337	2-3
Policy Integrity Comments on EPA’s Proposed Further Delay of the Effective Date of amendments to the Risk Management Program (May 19, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OEM-2015-0725-0857	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Pages
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Environmental Benefits</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2014)	14-15
Speculative, Merriam-Webster.com (2017)	13
